ORDINANCE NO.	
----------------------	--

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 1441 AND THE CITY CODE SECTION 23-18 OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD RELATIVE TO THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS AND THE QUALIFICATIONS THEREOF FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD.

WHEREAS, the City of Chesterfield wishes to amend its Ordinance so as to require that an incoming voting member of the Planning Commission shall resign from all other statutory committees; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Ordinance Numbers 1441, Section 1, is hereby repealed and a new section is created relative to the number of members and qualifications of the Planning Commission which shall read as follows:

- 1. The Planning Commission shall consist of nine (9) citizen voting members as nominated by the Mayor and approved by the City Council, and shall also include the Mayor and a member of the City Council selected by the City Council as non-voting members.
- All citizen members shall be registered voters and have been a resident of the City for not less than one (1) year preceding the date of appointment.
- 3. Upon appointment to the Planning Commission, a citizen member who serves on any other City Board, Committee, Commission, or task force shall immediately resign his/her appointment on any other City Board, Committee, Commission, or task force.

	-		ce Number 27, 1188, 1298, and ent, shall remain in full force and
Section 3. passage and approv		hall be in full	force and effect from and after its
Passed and approve	ed this da	ay of	, 2009.
MAYOR ATTEST:			
CITY CLERK			
			First Reading Held: